standardised form other than listed investments. Financial assets where the carrying amount exceeds net fair
values have not been written down as the consolidated group intends to hold these assets to maturity.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the
balance sheet and in the notes to the financial statements.

THE PHARMACY GUILD OF AUSTRALIA (QUEENSLAND BRANCH) AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008
All amounts shown have been rounded to the nearest dollar unless otherwise indicated.

Note 23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(d)   Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate Risk

The entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a
change in this risk.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis:

At 30 June 2008, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant, would be as follows:

Consolidated Group Parent Entity

2008 2007 2008 2007

$ $ $ $

 Change in profit

 — Increase in interest rate by 2% 17,784 24,851 13,080 24,851

 — Decrease in interest rate by 2% (17,784) (24,851) (13,080) (24,851)

 Change in Equity

 — Increase in interest rate by 2% (17,784) (24,851) (13,080) (24,851)

 — Decrease in interest rate by 2% 17,784 24,851 13,080 24,851

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables remain
unchanged.

No sensitivity analysis has been performed on foreign exchange risk, as the entity is not exposed to foreign
currency fluctuations.

Note  24. EVENTS OCCURING AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

a. InnovationRX Pty Ltd has entered into arrangements with authorities in the U.S.A to conduct a 12 month trial
within a State of the U.S.A. to run Project Stop (called MethShield in the U.S.A.) at the expense of
InnovationRX Pty Ltd. It is anticipated that after a successful trial, this would lead to licencing MethShield to

[…]

standardised form other than listed investments. Financial assets where the carrying amount exceeds net fair
values have not been written down as the consolidated group intends to hold these assets to maturity.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the
balance sheet and in the notes to the financial statements.

THE PHARMACY GUILD OF AUSTRALIA (QUEENSLAND BRANCH) AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008
All amounts shown have been rounded to the nearest dollar unless otherwise indicated.

Note 23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(d)   Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate Risk

The entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a
change in this risk.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis:

At 30 June 2008, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant, would be as follows:

Consolidated Group Parent Entity

2008 2007 2008 2007

$ $ $ $

 Change in profit

 — Increase in interest rate by 2% 17,784 24,851 13,080 24,851

 — Decrease in interest rate by 2% (17,784) (24,851) (13,080) (24,851)

 Change in Equity

 — Increase in interest rate by 2% (17,784) (24,851) (13,080) (24,851)

 — Decrease in interest rate by 2% 17,784 24,851 13,080 24,851

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables remain
unchanged.

No sensitivity analysis has been performed on foreign exchange risk, as the entity is not exposed to foreign
currency fluctuations.

Note  24. EVENTS OCCURING AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

a. InnovationRX Pty Ltd has entered into arrangements with authorities in the U.S.A to conduct a 12 month trial
within a State of the U.S.A. to run Project Stop (called MethShield in the U.S.A.) at the expense of
InnovationRX Pty Ltd. It is anticipated that after a successful trial, this would lead to licencing MethShield to